

SC #95093

SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

JEANIE VASSEUR, et al. ,

Respondents,

v.

SHELTER MUTUAL INSURANCE CO.,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF TEXAS

COUNTY, MISSOURI, No. 11TE – CC00087

ON TRANSFER FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS,

SOUTHERN DISTRICT #SD 33552

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

HENRY & WILLIAMS, P.C.

By: /s/ H. Lynn Henry

H. Lynn Henry #23679

lynn@henrylawfirm.com

207 Porter Wagoner Boulevard

P.O. Box 617

West Plains, MO 65775 Phone:

(417) 256-8133

Fax: (417) 256-8969

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authoritiesiv

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of Facts.....1

Points Relied On9

Argument12

Point I - The trial court properly granted summary judgment for the Vasseurs under the farmowner policy Liability Coverage E, because no household exclusion appears in the Applicable Exclusion Group “A” governing policies insuring both Liability (Coverage E) and Medical Payments (Coverage F), and the Vasseur policy contains both coverages; because Shelter’s argument that Group A are additional exclusions that apply to both Personal Liability and Medical Payments Coverage results in irreconcilable conflicts and make no sense when reading the policy as a whole; and because if Shelter intended to exclude bodily injury to any insured under Coverage E – Personal Liability, they should have said so in their Insuring Agreement as they did in their Coverage F – Medical Payments to Others Insuring Agreement.....12

Point II - Without waiving their above arguments as to the household exclusion, the Respondents agree with Appellant’s argument that because the Insuring Agreement for Coverage F – Medical Payments to Others limits

the scope of the coverage to those other than insured, the trial court erred in granting summary judgment to Respondents on the issue of medical payments coverage.....29

Point III- The trial court did not err in granting judgment for the Vasseurs on their uninsured motorist claims, because the ATV was originally designed for operation on public roadways; because the ATV was an “uninsured motor vehicle” as defined by the auto policies, in that the policy definition of “public roadway” includes “adjacent right of ways”; because the ATV is a motor vehicle as defined by Missouri statutes; and because an ATV when operated on a public roadway is a motor vehicle.....30

Point IV - The trial court did not err in granting judgment for the Vasseurs on their accidental death claims, because the ATV was originally designed for operation on public roadways; because the ATV was an “uninsured motor vehicle” as defined by the auto policies, in that the policy definition of “public roadway” includes “adjacent right of ways”; because the ATV is a motor vehicle as defined by Missouri statutes; and because an ATV when operated on a public roadway is a motor vehicle.....46

Point V - The trial court did not err in granting judgment for the Vasseurs on their medical payments claims, because the ATV was originally designed for operation on public roadways; because the ATV was an “uninsured motor vehicle” as defined by the auto policies, in that the policy definition of “public roadway” includes “adjacent right of ways”; because the ATV is a

motor vehicle as defined by Missouri statutes; and because an ATV when operated on a public roadway is a motor vehicle.....47

Point VI The trial court properly entered judgment in favor of the Vasseurs on their uninsured motorist and farmowners coverage because the ATV was an "uninsured motor vehicle," as defined by the auto policies, in that Matthew Vasseur was not an insured under a motor vehicle liability policy, the ATV was not insured under any motor vehicle liability policy, and the farmowner liability coverage is not within the scope of Missouri's uninsured motor vehicle or financial responsibility statutes.....48

Conclusion51

Certificate of Compliance52

Certificate of Service53

AppendixA1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Peck, 169 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005).....45

Assurance Co. of America v. Security Ins. Co., 384 S.W.3d 224
(Mo. App. E.D. 2012)..... 13

Benahmed v. Houston Cas. Co., 486 Fed.Appx. 508 (6th Cir. 2012).....18, 22

Covert v. Fisher, 151 S.W.3d 70 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004).....40

Harrison v. MFA Mut. Ins. Co., 607 S.W.2d 137 (Mo. banc 1980).....48, 50

Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Ledbetter, 353 S.W.3d 645
(Mo. App. S.D. 2011).....13, 21

Hendrickson v. Cumpston, 632 S.W.2d. 512 (Mo. App. 1982).....49

Hobbs v. Farm Bureau Town & Country Ins. Co., 965 S.W.2d 194
(Mo. App. E.D. 1998)..... 13

In re Moore, 251 B.R. 380, 381(W.D. Mo. 2000).....43

Martin v. U.S. Fidelity and Guar.Co., 996 S.W.2d 506 (Mo. banc 1999)13

Meeks v. Berkbuegler, 632 S.W.2d 24 (Mo. App. E.D. 1982).....41, 42

Merlyn Vandervott Investments, PLC v. Essex Ins. Co., Inc., 309 S.W.3d 333
(Mo. App. S.D. 2010).....13

Morgan v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co., 344 S.W.3d 771
(Mo. App. S.D. 2011).....40

Murphy v. Carron, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976).....31, 46, 47, 51

Norfolk and Dedham Mutual Fire Ins. Co. v. Wysocki, 702 A.2d 675
(Conn.1996).....42

Osthus v. Countrylane Woods II Homeowners Ass’n, 389 S.W.3d 712
(Mo. App. E.D. 2012).....33

Peters v. Employees Mut. Cas. Co., 853 S.W.2d 300 (Mo. banc 1993).....13, 22

Rice v. Fire Ins. Exchange, 946 S.W.2d 40 (Mo. App. S.D.1997).....40

Rice v. Shelter Mutual Ins. Co., 301 S.W.3d 43 (Mo. banc 2009).....13, 14, 22

Roberts v. Country Mutual Ins. Co, 596 N.E. 2d 185 (Ill. App. 1992).....44

Rooney v. Detroit Auto. Inter-Ins. Exch., 94 Mich. App. 448,
288 N.W.2d 445 (1979).....42

Seeck v. Geico Gen.Ins. Co., 212S.W.3d 129 (Mo. banc 2007).....13

Sheedy v. Missouri Highways and Transport. Comm’n, 180 S.W.3d 66
(Mo. App. 2005).....30

Shiddell v. Bar Plan Mutual, 385 S.W.3d 478 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012).....13, 22

State ex rel. Toastmaster v. Mummert, 857 S.W. 2d 869 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993).....42

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Stockley, 168 S.W.3d 598
(Mo. App. E.D. 2005).....42

State v. LaPlante, 148 S.W.3d 347 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004).....40

State v. Powell, 306 S.W.2d 531 (Mo. 1957)40

Stonger v. Ries, 85 S.W.3d 703 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....40

Stotts vs. Progressive Classic Ins. Co., 118 S.W3d 655
(Mo. App. W.D. 2003).....48, 49, 50

Todd v. Missouri United School Ins. Council, 223 S.W.3d 156
(Mo. banc 2007).....13

Vodicka v. Upjohn Co., 869 S.W.2d 258 (Mo. App. S.D. 1994).....33

Wasson v. Shelter Mut. Insur. Co., 358 S.W.3d 113 (Mo. App. 2012).....12, 21

Statutes

§301.010 R.S.Mo.....37, 38, 39

§301.700 R.S.Mo.....44

§303.020 R.S.Mo.....38, 39

§303.025.1 R.S.Mo.....49

§303.025.2 R.S.Mo.....49

§303.030 R.S.Mo.....37

§303.160 R.S.Mo.....49, 50

§304.013 R.S.Mo.....4

§304.013.1(2) R.S.Mo.....44

§307.198 R.S.Mo.....3

§379.203 R.S.Mo.....37, 38, 49

Supreme Court Rules

84.04(c).....32
